## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AIRPORT MARKETING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE, <u>CITY OF ST. ROBERT, AND THE SUSTAINABLE OZARKS PARTNERSHIP</u>

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. A proposed Airport Marketing Agreement between the City of Waynesville, City of St. Robert, and the Sustainable Ozarks Partnership to assist the Waynesville/St. Robert Regional Airport with marketing options pertaining to the increase of enplanements and to emphasize general aviation and fuel sales is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference. Pursuant to the Agreement, the City of St. Robert will be financially responsible for one-half of the cost of the advertising campaign, which shall not exceed the sum of \$13,750.00 for the contract term.
- **SECTION 2.** The Mayor is authorized to execute the Airport Marketing Agreement on behalf of the City of St. Robert, to bind the City to the terms thereto, and to expend City funds in furtherance of the agreement, as set out in this ordinance. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the written agreement the official seal of the City and attest to the same.

SECTION 3. Any ordinances previously enacted that conflict with this ordinance are repealed.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 28, 2023.

Attest:

City Clerk